

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0289

**APPEAL OF ELEONORA POROBIC**

RULE 10 APPEAL FROM THE N.H. BTLA OF TAX AND LAND APPEALS

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

By: Randall F. Cooper  
N.H. Bar No. 501  
COOPER CARGILL CHANT, P.A.  
2935 White Mountain Highway  
North Conway, NH 03860  
(603) 356-5439  
[rcooper@coopercargillchant.com](mailto:rcooper@coopercargillchant.com)  
(Oral argument by Attorney Cooper)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE TOWN BRIEF INVITES THIS COURT TO TREAT THIS APPEAL AS IF IT IS AS A RUN-OF-THE-MILL APPEAL FROM A “WELL-REASONED” BTLA DECISION WEIGHING TWO COMPETING REAL ESTATE APPRAISALS WHILE CONSCIOUSLY CHOOSING NOT TO BRIEF THE ISSUE OF LEGAL RELEVANCE AND RELIABILITY OF AVITAR CAMA. .... 6

II. THE BTLA, AS THE FINDER OF FACT, DID NOT PROPERLY EXERCISE ITS AUTHORITY TO WEIGHT ONLY ADMISSIBLE AND RELEVANT EVIDENCE TO MAKE THE REQUIRED FINDING OF FAIR MARKET VALUE. .... 7

A. THE BTLA IN RECASTING THE FACTUAL ISSUE TO THE PROPER ASSESSMENT VALUE FAILED TO MAKE A FINDING OF FAIR MARKET VALUE. .... 8

B. THE EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE NON-COMPLIANT AVITAR CAMA RELATED TO ITS LEGAL RELEVANCE AND RELIABILITY. .... 9

C. THE BTLA DECISION WAS DEPENDENT UPON THE LEGALLY IRRELEVANT AND UNRELIABLE PORTIONS OF THE AVITAR CAMA RELATING TO VIEW FACTOR VALUATIONS. .... 10

D. THE BTLA BY VIRTUE OF ITS OWN RULES MUST GIVE DUE REGARD TO THE RULES OF EVIDENCE..... 11

E. A CERTIFIED PROPERTY ASSESSOR SUPERVISOR IS NEITHER LICENSED NOR QUALIFIED TO APPRAISE THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF REAL ESTATE. .... 13

III. THE PARTIES AGREED TO THE GENERAL LEVEL OF ASSESSMENT IN THE TOWN AND IT WAS FOUND AS SUCH BY THE BTLA..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Appeal of City of Berlin, \_\_\_ N.H. \_\_\_\_, 2022 WL 108571 (1/12/22) ..... 8, 15

In re Wilson, 161 N.H. 659 (2011) ..... 12

Porter v. Town of Sanbornton, 150 N.H. 363 (2003) ..... 9

Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. Town of Windham, \_\_\_ N.H. \_\_\_\_, 2021 WL  
4888979 (10/20/21) ..... 9

State v. Kelley, 159 N.H. 49(2009) ..... 7

Ventas Realty Ltd. P’ship v. City of Dover, 172 N.H. 752, (2020) ..... 7, 11, 13

**Statutes**

RSA 21-J:14-b (3) ..... 10

RSA 21-J:14-f ..... 14

RSA 310-B:2(XVI) ..... 14

RSA 310-B:3(III) ..... 15

RSA 356-B:2(XV) ..... 14

RSA 516:29-a ..... 13

RSA 541-A:33 ..... 11

RSA 71-B:8 ..... 12

RSA Chapter 310-B ..... 14

**Rules**

Evid. Rule 702 ..... 13

**Regulations**

Asb 303.06(b)(5) ..... 14

Rev 603.04 (h)(1) ..... 10

Tax 201.30..... 12
